

**CBI Vs. Abhishek Tiwari & Ors.**  
**FIR No. RC 218/2021/A/0005**  
**CC No. 66/2021**  
**CNR No. DLCT -000488-2021**

**16.02.2023**

Present : Sh. V. K. Pathak, Ld. Senior PP for CBI with IO.  
Shri D.S. Kohli, Ld. counsel for applicant Vikrant Deshmukh.

It is submitted by Ld. counsel for applicant V.S. Deshmukh that petition for quashing and setting aside the order dated 05.07.2022 is pending before Hon'ble High Court and same is fixed for 21.02.2023 and prayer is made for adjournment.

It is submitted by Ld. SPP for CBI that accused Vikrant Deshmukh moved application for anticipatory bail before this court on 15.06.2022 and same was dismissed. Thereafter, accused Vikrant Deshmukh moved anticipatory bail application before Hon'ble Delhi High Court and the same was dismissed vide order dated 14.07.2022. It is stated that accused is deliberately concealing himself to avoid execution of NBWs dated 05.07.2022 and despite the challenge of the order before Hon'ble High Court, there is no stay of proceedings of trial court and application U/s 82 Cr. P.C is pending since long and prayer is made for issuance of proclamation U/s 82 Cr. P.C.

It is submitted by Ld. counsel for accused that matter is coming up for hearing before Hon'ble Delhi High Court on 21.02.2023 which is a very short date and application U/s 82 Cr. P.C can be taken up after five days. As short date is given and matter is coming up before Hon'ble High Court on 21.02.2023, therefore the present matter is adjourned for **27.02.2023** for awaiting of orders and for consideration on application U/s 82 Cr. P.C.

(Rakesh Kumar-III)  
Special Judge (PC Act)(CBI)-02  
Rouse Avenue District Court  
**New Delhi/16.02.2023**