

CBI vs. Abhishek Tiwari and Ors.
FIR no. RC2182021A0005
PS CBI/AC-III/New Delhi
CNR No. DLCT11-000488-2021

03.03.2023

Present: Sh. V. K. Pathak, Ld. Sr. PP for CBI alongwith
IO/Inspector Shakti Singh.
Sh. Naveen Kumar, Ld. Counsel for accused no. 1
Abhishek Tiwari.
Sh. Kartik Venu, Ld. Counsel for accused no. 2 Anand
Dilip Daga.
Sh. Narender Maan and Sh. Shailesh Chandra Jha, Ld.
Counsel(s) for accused no. 3 Vaibhav Gajendra Tumane.
Accused no. 1 and 3 are present on bail.
Accused no. 2 Anand Dilip Daga is absent today.

An application for exemption has been moved on behalf
of accused no. 2. Heard. In view of the grounds stated in the
application, accused Anand Dilip Daga is exempted from personal
appearance for today only.

Today, the case is fixed for arguments on the application
U/s 207 r/w Section 91 Cr. p. c.

It is stated by the IO that some of the documents viz. A-
4, A-5, A-13 and A-16 to A-22, as per list of Articles (Annexure B)
have been sent to CFSL alongwith certain other articles and the same
have not yet been received.

In view of the same, let notice be issued to the Director

CFSL to expedite the examination of the documents/articles in the present case and file report on or before the NDOH.

To come up on **29.03.2023** for awaiting report of CFSL/documents as well as for arguments on the application U/s 207 r/w Section 91 Cr. P. C.

To be recalled at 4.00 pm for orders on the application for cancellation of NBWs moved on behalf of applicant/accused Vikrant Shridharrao Deshmukh.

(Rakesh Kumar-III)
Special Judge (PC Act)(CBI)-02
Rouse Avenue District Court
New Delhi/03.03.2023

4.01 pm.

Present: Ld. Sr. PP for CBI.

None for the applicant.

Vide separate detailed order of even date, the afore-said application for cancellation of NBWs moved on behalf of applicant / accused Vikrant Shridharrao Deshmukh S/o Sh. Shridharrao Rangrao Deshmukh is dismissed.

It is stated by Ld. PP for CBI that their application for issuance of process U/s 82 Cr. P. C. against accused Vikrant Shridharrao Deshmukh is pending since long.

However, since the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi, vide the aforesaid order, has directed that the NBWs issued against the

applicant shall not be executed till 06.03.2023, this court deems it appropriate to pass any order on the application U/s 82 Cr. P. C. only after 06.03.2023.

In view of the same, at request of Ld. PP for CBI, now to come up on 09.03.2023 for consideration of the application U/s 82 Cr. P. C. moved by CBI.

(Rakesh Kumar-III)
Special Judge (PC Act)(CBI)-02
Rouse Avenue District Court
New Delhi/03.03.2023