

IA 9/2024  
CBI Vs. Abhishek Tiwari & Ors.  
FIR No. RC 218/2021/A/0005/CBI/AC-III/ND  
CC No. 66/2021  
CNR No. DLCT -000488-2021

31.07.2024

**Fresh application moved on behalf of applicant accused Rahat Deshmukh U/s 528 B.N.S.S. 2023 has been assigned to this court by order of Ld. Principal District & Sessions Judge cum Special Judge, CBI, PC Act, RADC, New Delhi. It be checked and registered.**

**(Present proceedings have been conducted on Hybrid Mode)**

Present : Shri Raj Kamal, Ld. PP for CBI.

Ms. Arveen Sekhon, Ld. Counsel for  
accused/applicant Rahat Deshmukh.

applicant/accused Rahat Deshmukh has appeared  
through VC.

Copy of application supplied to Ld. PP for CBI. Arguments heard on the application. This is an application U/s 528 B.N.S.S., 2023 seeking direction to the Ahlmad to hand over passport of applicant Smt. Rahat Deshmukh to her counsel Ms. Arveen Sekhon. It is submitted by Ld. Counsel that the applicant is a resident of Nagpur and on account of inclement weather for the last several days, it is highly inconvenient for her to undertake journey to Delhi for collection of her passport as she has to travel abroad from 02.08.2024.

Ld. PP for CBI has orally opposed to handing over passport of the applicant to her counsel.

Contd .....

Perusal of record reveals that applicant was granted permission by this court to visit New York, USA vide order dated 30.07.2024.

In view of the submissions made by Ld. counsel for accused, Ahlmad is directed to hand over the passport of applicant Smt. Rahat Deshmukh to her counsel Ms. Arveen Sekhon after taking proper receipt. Copy of order be given dasti.

Application stands disposed off accordingly.

(ANKIT SINGLA)  
Special Judge (PC Act)(CBI)-02  
Rouse Avenue District Court  
New Delhi/31.07.2024