

CC No. 66/2021
CNR No. DLCT -000488-2021
FIR No. RC 218/2021/A/0005/CBI/AC-III/ND
CBI vs. Abhishek Tiwari & Ors.

17.07.2025

(Present proceedings have been conducted on Hybrid Mode)

Present : Sh. Raj Kamal, Ld. PP for CBI.
HIO/SI Alok Kumar Mishra.
A-1 Abhishek Tiwari is present on bail along with Ld. Counsel Shri Naveen Kumar.
The other six accused are present on bail, through VC. Proxy counsel Ms. Anushka Khaitan for A-2 Anand, through VC.
Proxy counsel Sh. Abhishek Mahal for A-3 Vaibhav. Ld. counsel Sh. Shailesh Chandra Jha for A-3 Vaibhav, through VC.
Proxy counsel Ms. Afsha Moin physically present for A-4, A-5, A-6 and A-7.
Ld. Counsel Sh. Tushar Anand, for or A-4, A-5, A-6 and A-7, through VC.

Ld. PP for CBI moves an application today to file forensic report dt. 18.06.2025 along with annexures. Copy of the application and the annexures supplied to counsels Sh. Naveen Kumar, Sh. Abhishek Mahal and Ms. Afsha Moin. Copy of the application and the annexures for A-2 is kept on Court record. Proxy counsel for A-2 Ms. Anushka Khaitan submits that she will collect the same from the Court record as soon as possible.

At this stage, HIO/SI Alok Kumar Mishra supplies a DVD each to counsels Sh. Naveen Kumar, Sh. Abhishek Mahal and Ms. Afsha Moin. Copy of the DVD for A-2 is kept on Court record. Proxy counsel for A-2 Ms. Anushka Khaitan submits that she will collect the same from the Court record as soon as

possible. HIO/SI Alok Kumar Mishra submits that this DVD contains the retrieved data from the articles sent for examination to Directorate of Forensic Science, Gandhi Nagar, Gujarat.

There are two separate applications on record of A-4 and A-5 for supply of legible copy of few documents. Ld.PP for CBI invites attention to order dated 06.12.2024 and submits that these two applications already stand disposed of.

It appears from the record that on 18.01.2025 an application was filed on behalf of A-2 under section 207 of CrPC and which already stands disposed of on 03.03.2025.

List on 05.08.2025 for arguments on charge.

(M. P. Singh)
Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-02
RADC/New Delhi/17.07.2025