

CC No. 66/2021

CNR No. DLCT -000488-2021

RC No. 218/2021/A0005/CBI/AC-III/ND

CBI vs. Abhishek Tiwari & Ors. (Rahat Deshmukh)

IA – 20/25

08.10.2025

(Present proceedings have been conducted on Hybrid Mode)

Fresh application for surrender of passport on behalf of A-5 Rahat Deshmukh received by way of assignment. It be checked and registered.

Present : Sh. Raj Kamal, Ld. PP for CBI.
Ld. Counsel Ms. Afsha Moin for A-5 Rahat Deshmukh, physically present.
A-5 Rahat Deshmukh, through VC.

Copy of the application supplied to Ld. PP for CBI.

Heard on the application. Record perused.

In compliance of order dated 05.08.2025, two passports (Z2649741 and W7684959) of A-5 Rahat Deshmukh is surrendered today.

In terms of order dated 05.08.2025, A-5 Rahat Deshmukh was permitted to travel abroad from 05.09.2025 till 30.09.2025.

Two original passports (Z2649741 and W7684959) of A-5 Rahat Deshmukh are taken on Court record in the judicial record of CC No. 66/2021 titled CBI vs. Abhishek Tiwari & Ors. Application disposed off accordingly. Order *Dasti*.

(M.P. Singh)
Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-02
RADC/New Delhi/08.10.2025