

CBI/66/2021
CNR No. DLCT -000488-2021
FIR No. RC 218/2021/A/0005/CBI/AC-III/ND
CBI v. Abhishek Tiwari & Ors.

13.04.2026

(Present proceedings have been conducted on Hybrid Mode)

Pr : Sh. Raj Kamal, Learned PP for CBI.
HIO/SI Alok Kumar Mishra, through VC.
A-1 Abhishek Tiwari, **A-2** Anand Dilip Daga, **A-4** Pooja Deshmukh, **A-5** Rahat Deshmukh, **A-6** Vikrant Deshmukh and **A-7** Satyajeet, all through VC.
A-3 Vaibhav, physically present.
Sh. Abhishek Mahal and Sh. Naveen Kumar, Ld. Counsels for **A-1**, both physically present.
Sh. Vaibhav Suri and Sh. Shiv Kapoor, Ld. Counsels for **A-2**, both physically present.
Sh. Narender Mann, Ld. Counsel for **A-3**, physically present.
Ms. Afsha Moin and Tushar Anand, Ld. Counsels for **A-4**, **A-5**, **A-6** and **A-7**, both physically present.

1. *Vakalatnama* filed today on behalf of A-2 Anand Dilip Daga.
2. Ld. Counsel Sh. Narender Mann for A-3 submits that he had filed an application dt. 06.06.2022 under sections 207/91 of CrPC with two fold prayers, namely, for supply of deficient relied-upon material and for supply of the unrelieved-upon items. Ld. Counsel Sh. Narender Mann submits that pursuant to the said application he has received all the relied-upon items and also the list of unrelieved-upon items. He goes on to state that his prayer with respect to the unrelieved-upon items in the said application would be satisfied if he is permitted to inspect the unrelieved-upon items. Ld. PP for CBI does not oppose inspection of the unrelieved-upon items.

3. Given the above, Ld. Counsel for A-3 may inspect the unrelieved-upon items in the CBI *malkhana*. Counsels for other accused persons may also inspect the unrelieved-upon items in the CBI *malkhana*. The inspection shall be carried out on 17.04.2026, 21.04.2026, 22.04.2026 and 23.04.2026 from 02:00 pm to 05:00 pm.
4. Ld. Counsels Sh. Vaibhav Suri and Sh. Shiv Kapoor for A-2 state that scrutiny of documents/material of the relied upon items, including the digital items, under section 207 of CrPC on the part of A-2 is complete. **In view thereof, compliance under section 207 of CrPC as regards A-2 is made.**
5. Ms. Afsha Moin and Tushar Anand, Ld. Counsels for A-4, A-5, A-6 and A-7 state that they are still in the process of scrutinising the digital files supplied to them under section 207 of CrPC. Ld. Counsels for A-4, A-5, A-6 and A-7 are requested to conclude this exercise positively by the next date of hearing.
6. List on **30.04.2026**. Order *dasti* to CBI.

(M. P. Singh)
Special Judge (PC Act) CBI-02
RACC/New Delhi/13.04.2026